
 

 
 

Scan the code above or visit www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings 
for a full copy of the agenda. 

 

  
NWLDC PO Box 11051, Coalville, LE67 0FW | 01530 454545 | www.nwleics.gov.uk 

Meeting LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
Time/Day/Date 6.30 pm on Wednesday, 18 September 2024 
 
Location Abbey Room, Stenson House, London Road, Coalville, LE67 3FN 
 
Officer to contact Democratic Services (01530 454512) 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

Item  Pages 

 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 

 Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring interests 
you should make clear the nature of that interest and whether it is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest, registerable interest or other interest. 
 

 

3.  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 13 September 2023. 
 

3 - 4 

4.  LICENSING ACT 2003 AND GAMBLING ACT 2005 DELEGATIONS  
 

 

 The report of the Environmental Health Team Manager 
 

5 - 24 

5.  REVIEW OF GAMBLING ACT STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY  
 

 

 The report of the Environmental Health Team Manager 
 

25 - 56 

6.  REVIEW OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING 
POLICY EMISSIONS STANDARDS  
 

 

 The report of the Environmental Health Team Manager 
 

57 - 62 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings


Circulation:  
 
Councillor N Smith (Chair) 
Councillor J G Simmons (Deputy Chair) 
Councillor M Ball 
Councillor A Barker 
Councillor M Burke 
Councillor M French 
Councillor K Horn 
Councillor R Johnson 
Councillor P Lees 
Councillor J Legrys 
Councillor G Rogers 
Councillor J Windram 
Councillor A Wilson 
Councillor C Beck 
Councillor P Moult 



1 
 

Chairman’s signature 

MINUTES of a meeting of the LICENSING COMMITTEE held in the Abbey Room, Stenson 
House, London Road, Coalville, LE67 3FN on WEDNESDAY, 13 SEPTEMBER 2023  
 
Present:  Councillor N Smith (Chair) 
 
Councillors J G Simmons, A Barker, M Burke, D Cooper, D Everitt, M French, K Horn, P Lees, 
J Legrys, G Rogers, J Windram and A Wilson  
 
Officers:  Mr L Mansfield, Mr A Cooper and Mrs R Wallace 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M Ball and R Johnson. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 15 February 2023. 

 
It was moved by Councillor Simmons, seconded by Councillor French and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 15 February 2023 be approved as an accurate record 
of proceedings. 
 

4. REVIEW OF LICENSING ACT 2003 - STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY 
 
The Environmental Health Team Manager presented the report to Members and 
highlighted the proposed changes to the policy following the consultation period, as 
detailed within the appendix. 

 
In response to a question of clarity, the Environmental Health Team Manager provided 
further information regarding a Late Night Levy which could be used as a tool to deal with 
excessive public nuisance and, crime and disorder.   A proportion of the levy is retained 
by the Licensing Authority with the majority being given to the police. The income from the 
levy must be used to mitigate the harms being caused, for example additional policing or 
street cleaning. It was noted that they were rarely used by Licensing Authorities with only 
a few in existence across the country. Any request to consider the introduction of a levy 
would require consultation and support from the police.  Officers did not feel it was 
appropriate or proportionate to be introducing a late night levy in the district. 
 
It was moved by Councillor J Legrys, seconded by Councillor Simmons and  
 
RECOMMENDED THAT: 
 
Council approves the Draft Statement of Licensing Policy at its meeting on 14 November 
2023. 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 6.42 pm 

 

3

Agenda Item 3.



This page is intentionally left blank



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
LICENSING COMMITTEE – WEDNESDAY, 18 SEPTEMBER 
2024 
 
 
 

Title of Report 
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 AND GAMBLING ACT 2005 
DELEGATIONS 
 

Presented by Lee Mansfield 
Environmental Health Team Manager 
 

Background Papers  
Public Report: Yes 
 

Financial Implications There are no financial implications associated with this report. 
 

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: Yes 
 

Legal Implications Section 10 of the Licensing Act 2003 permits the Licensing 
Committee to delegate functions under the Act to either a 
Sub Committee or to an Officer. 

Signed off by the Monitoring Officer: Yes 
 

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications 
 

There are no HR implications associated with this report 

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service: Yes 

Purpose of Report To set out and seek approval for updated delegations under 
the Licensing Act 2003 and Gambling Act 2005 
 

Recommendations To approve the delegations to the Licensing Sub-Committee 
and officers set out at Appendix A and Appendix B to this 
report. 
 

 
1.0 BACKGROUND 
 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to allow the Committee to consider updated delegations 
for the purposes of the Licensing Act 2003 (LA03) and Gambling Act 2005 (GA05).  

 
1.2 The proposed scheme of delegation for the LA03 can be found at Appendix A to this 

report and the proposed scheme of delegation for the GA05 can be found at 
Appendix B to this report.  

 
1.3 These delegation schemes have been drafted taking account of the relevant 

legislation, statutory guidance, the Council’s Licensing Act 2003 Statement of 
Licensing Policy Issue 8 approved by Council on 14 November 2023 and the 
Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy under the Gambling Act 2005 approved by 
Council on 16 November 2021 and the Council’s draft Statement of Licensing Policy 
under the Gambling Act 2005 considered by this Committee today (18 September 
2024).  

 

5

Agenda Item 4.



 

1
[...]
nd 
amendment of the functions capable of delegation to officers.  

 
3.0 STRUCTURE OF LICENSING DELEGATIONS 

 
3.1 The proposed delegation of functions under the LA03 are listed in table form at 

Appendix 1. The proposed delegation of functions under the GA05 are listed in table 
form at Appendix 2.  Identified are those matters that are matters for the Licensing 
Committee along with those that are matters for the Licensing Sub-Committee and 
those which are delegated to officers.  

 
3.2 Primarily the delegations to officers are the administrative functions under both Acts 

and include the authority to approve full applications, variations, minor variations for 
premise licences as well as personal licences and temporary event notices (under the 
LA03). In some cases, these matters would automatically come before a sub-
committee if objections are raised that cannot be mediated by officers. The occasions 
when matters will go before the Sub-Committee are set out in the relevant scheme and 
reflect both the law and adopted local policy framework.  

 
3.3 It is important for both applicants, licence holders, responsible authorities and 

residents that the any scheme of delegation approved by this Committee is clear in its 
intent. These new proposed delegation schemes, laid out in table form, contain a 

6



 

significant level of detail and provide absolute clarity about who is making decisions 
and on what legal basis.  

 
3.4 Any functions delegated to an officer will be delegated by Licensing Committee to the 

Head of Community Services, who will further delegate as appropriate, this further 
delegation being recorded in the officers Specific Delegation document. 

 
 

Policies and other considerations, as appropriate 

Council Priorities: 
 

Communities and housing 

Policy Considerations: 
 

Licensing Act 2003 – Statement of Licensing Policy 
Gambling Act 2005 – Statement of Licensing Policy 

Safeguarding: 
 

Detail any safeguarding considerat
[...]
g-authorities 
 
North West Leicestershire District Council   Gambling 
Statement of Licensing Policy 2022-2025 
 

Public 
Report: 
Yes 

Financial 
Implications 

The risk of incurring costs arising from any challenge against the 
policy. 
 

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: Yes 
 

Legal 
Implications 

There is a risk that the Council’s Gambling Act Statement of Licensing 
Policy is challenged.  Legal advice has been secured in its preparation 
to mitigate the risk of challenge. 

Signed off by the Monitoring Officer: Yes 
 

Staffing and 
Corporate 
Implications 
 

The workload associated with the review of the policy shall be 
undertaken within existing resources. 
 

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service: Yes 
 

Purpose of 
Report 

For members to consider the draft Gambling Act 2005 Statement of 
Licensing Policy 2025 – 2028 following the consultation period. 
 

Recommendations THAT LICENSING COMMITTEE: 
 
1. CONSIDERS THE PROPOSED STATEMENT OF LICENSING 

POLICY ATTACHED AT APPENDIX 1 AND RECOMMENDS 
APPROVAL OF THE POLICY TO COUNCIL AT ITS MEETING 
ON 5 NOVEMBER 2024. 

 
2. RECOMMENDS TO FULL COUNCIL THE CONTINUATION OF 

THE DELEGATION TO THE HEAD OF COMMUNITY SERVICES 
IN CONSULTATION WITH PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR THE 
UPDATING OF THE LOCAL AREA PROFILE. 

  

 
 
 
 

25

Agenda Item 5.

https://www.gamblingcommission.gov.uk/guidance/guidance-to-licensing-authorities
https://www.gamblingcommission.gov.uk/guidance/guidance-to-licensing-authorities
https://www.nwleics.gov.uk/files/documents/gambling_statement_of_licensing_2022_2025/Gambling%20Statement%20of%20Licensing%20Policy%202022-2025%20Final%20%20doc%20for%20publishing.pdf
https://www.nwleics.gov.uk/files/documents/gambling_statement_of_licensing_2022_2025/Gambling%20Statement%20of%20Licensing%20Policy%202022-2025%20Final%20%20doc%20for%20publishing.pdf


 

 
1.0 BACKGROUND 

 
1.1 Under section 349 of the Gambling Act 2005 (the ‘Act’), licensing authorities are 

required to prepare and publish a statement of principles which they intend to apply 
when exercising their functions under the Act. This statement of principles is referred 
to as the Statement of Licensing Policy (the ‘Policy’). 
 

1.2 Following consultation with a wide range of bodies and agencies, the last review of 
this Council’s Policy was approved by Full Council on 16 November 2021 and came 
into effect on 31 January 2022. 
 

1.3 The Council’s Policy is a policy statement that guides decision making with regards 
to all applications received under the Act. 

 
1.4 Section 349 also requires licensing authorities to review their Policy every three 

years.  The revised Policy must be in place on or before 31 January 2025. 
 

2.0 REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY 
 
2.1 The current Policy has been reviewed in accordance with the Gambling Act 2005 

(Licensing Authority Policy Statement) (England and Wales) Regulations 2006 and 
national statutory guidance issued to licensing authorities by the Gambling 
Commission.  The draft statement of licensing policy is attached as Appendix 1. 

 
2.2 The revised Policy remains broadly unchanged from the previously adopted Policy. 

The main areas of change within the draft Policy relate to the updating of the local 
area profiles and updating of information showing the prevalence of problem 
gambling severity and reported demand for treatment and support for gambling 
harms. The local area profiles have been moved out of the main body of the policy 
into Appendix C. 

 
3.0  CONSULTATION  
 
3.1 The Gambling Act 2005 requires that all local authorities must widely consult when 

reviewing their Policy. 
 
3.2 The consultation which commenced on 29 May 2024, was a targeted consultation 

with relevant businesses, agencies, organisations, authorities and councillors, 
seeking comments on the whole draft Policy.  The consultation closed on 11 August 
2024. 

 
3.3 A consultee response was received from GambleAware. GambleAware work in 

partnership with the Gambling Commission and the Responsible Gambling Strategy 
Board.  Their response is as follows: 

 
“GambleAware’s recently published interactive maps, which have been designed for 
use by local authorities. The maps show the prevalence of problem gambling severity 
in each local authority and ward area as well as usage of, and reported demand for, 
treatment and support for gambling harms.   
 
GambleAware also strongly commends two publications by the Local Government 

 Association which set out the range of options available to local authorities to deal 
 with gambling-related harms using existing powers:  

 

26

https://www.begambleaware.org/gambleaware-gb-maps


 

https://www.local.gov.uk/tackling-gambling-related-harm-whole-council-
approach   
 
https://www.local.gov.uk/gambling-regulation-councillor-handbook-england-and-
wales   

 
GambleAware is also fully supportive of local authorities which conduct an analysis to 

 identify areas with increased levels of risk for any reason. In particular we support 
 those who also include additional licence requirements to mitigate the increased level 
 of risk. Areas where there are higher than average resident or visiting populations 
 from groups, we know to be vulnerable to gambling harms include children, the 
 unemployed, the homeless, certain ethnic-minorities, lower socio-economic groups, 
 those attending mental health (including gambling disorders) or substance addiction 
 treatment services.”   
 
3.4 A consultation response has been received from Leicestershire County Council 
 Public Health.  The consultation response details the harms associated with 
 gambling and its impact across Leicestershire. The detailed response has been 
 incorporated within the local area profile at Appendix 1 of the draft Policy.  

 
4.0 DELEGATION 
 
4.1 The profile of North West Leicestershire will continue to change throughout the life of 

this Policy. To ensure that any such changes are reflected within the Policy without 
unnecessary reference to Licensing Committee or Council, it is recommended that 
any such changes be delegated to the Head of Service in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder. A delegation was put in place in 2018, and a continuation was also 
approved in 2021. 

 
5.0 APPROVAL PROCESS 
  
5.1 The draft Policy will be taken to Full Council on 5 November 2024 for approval.  Once 

the draft Policy has been approved, it must be published four weeks prior to it coming 
in effect on 31 January 2025. 

 

Policies and other considerations, as appropriate 

Council Priorities: 
 

Communities and housing – looking after our 
tenants and keeping our communities safe 

Policy Considerations: 
 

North West Leicestershire District Council    
Gambling Statement of Licensing Policy 2022-2025 
 

Safeguarding: 
 

Licensed premises are required to risk assess 
gambling activity associated with their premises  
 

Equalities/Diversity: 
 

Equality Impact Assessment already undertaken, 
issues identified actioned 
 

Customer Impact: 
 

Businesses may be impacted by any decision made 

Economic and Social Impact:  
 

The Policy may reduce the risk of harm from 
gambling activity by influencing the content of the 
risk assessments carried out by licensed premises 
 
 

27

https://www.local.gov.uk/tackling-gambling-related-harm-whole-council-approach
https://www.local.gov.uk/tackling-gambling-related-harm-whole-council-approach
https://www.local.gov.uk/gambling-regulation-councillor-handbook-england-and-wales
https://www.local.gov.uk/gambling-regulation-councillor-handbook-england-and-wales
https://www.nwleics.gov.uk/files/documents/gambling_statement_of_licensing_2022_2025/Gambling%20Statement%20of%20Licensing%20Policy%202022-2025%20Final%20%20doc%20for%20publishing.pdf


 

Environment and Climate Change: 
 

Not applicable 

Consultation/Community 
Engagement: 
 

Consultation with Leicestershire Police, Gambling 
Commission, Association of Briti
[...]


prevalence of problem gambling severity in each local authority area and ward area, as well as 

usage of, and reported demand for, treatment and support for gambling harms.  Operators must 

have regard to the content of the local area profile when producing their risk assessments. 

The number of licensed premises has largely remained stable over the last 15 years however there 
has been a small reduction in the number of licensed premises since 2019. 
 
A list of the persons North West Leicestershire District Council consulted in preparing this Statement 
of Licensing Policy is at Appendix B. 
 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               
 
 
 

31



 

4 | P a g e  
 

CONTENTS 

Page No 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY        3   
 
INTRODUCTION         5 
Policy Development 
Declaration 
North West Leicestershire 
Consultation 
 
PART A          6   
1. Licensing Objectives          
2. Responsible Authorities 
3. Interested Parties 
4. Exchange of Information 
5. Inspection and Enforcement 
6. Licensing Authority Functions 
7. Local Risk Assessments  
8. Local Area Profile 

9. Registers 

10. Fees 

PART B          10 
1. General Principles 
2. Licensing Objectives 
3. Adult Gaming Centre 
4. (Licensed) Family Entertainment Centres 
5. Casinos 
6. Bingo Premises 
7. Betting Premises 
8. Tracks 
9. Travelling Fairs 
10. Provisional Statements 
11. Reviews 
 
PART C          16 
1. Unlicensed Family Entertainment Centre Gaming Machine Permits 
2. (Alcohol) Licensed Premises Gaming Machine Permits 
3. Prize Gaming Permits 
4. Club Gaming and Club Machines Permits 
5. Temporary Use Notices 
6. Occasional Use Notices 
 
PART D          19 
Lotteries 
Appendix A Area Map        20 

Appendix B List Consultees        21 

Appendix C 
[...]
shire.gov.uk 
 
 
By telephone on   01530 454545 
  

47



 

20 | P a g e  
 

Appendix A  - Area Map 
 
 
 

 
 
 

48



 

21 | P a g e  
 

Appendix B – List of Consultees 

 
 
 
 
Leicestershire Police 
Leicestershire Fire Service 
Gambling Commission 
Association of British Bookmakers 
British Amusement Catering Trades Association 
British Casino Association 
Bingo Association 
British Horse Racing Board 
Working Men’s Club and Institute Union 
British Beer & Pub Association 
Gamcare 
Salvation Army 
Leicestershire Partnership Trust CAMHS 
Leicestershire and Rutland Safeguarding Children Board 
Leicestershire County Council Public Health 
Betfred 
Gala Leisure 
Ladbrokes 
Moto Donington 
Quicksilver 
GambleAware 
2 Fat Ladies Leisure Limited 
Betbre, Ashby De La Zouch 
Town and Parish Councils 
South Derbyshire District Council 
Charnwood Borough Council 
Local secondary schools / colleges 
Other teams within North West Leicestershire District Council (Community Safety, Community 
Focus, Strategic Housing) 
Vital Health Group 
Licensing agents and solicitors 
  

49



 

22 | P a g e  
 

Appendix C – Local Area Profile 
 
  

The link below takes you to interactive maps showing the prevalence of problem gambling 
severity in each local authority and ward area as well as usage of, and reported demand 
for, treatment and support for gambling harms. 
 
 Interactive Maps  
 
The published data and maps relate to the findings of the Annual GB Treatments and 
Support Survey 2022 which can be found at the following link: Annual GB Treatment and 
Support Survey 2022  
 
The Problem Gambling Severity Index (PGSI) measures levels of gambling behaviour 
which may cause harm to an individual from low risk gambling (score 1-2), to moderate risk 
gambling (3-7), and problem gambling (8+).A summary understanding of gambling harms 
in North West Leicestershire details the following: 
 
 

 It is estimated 1 in 8 people in North West Leicestershire have a PGSI score of 1
[...]
Rosendahl I. Problem Gambling and Psychiatric Comorbidity—Risk and Temporal 

Sequencing Among Women and Men: Results from the Swelogs Case–Control Study. J Gambl 

Stud. 2019 Sep 25;35(3):757–71.  

5. Department of Health and Social Care. Suicide prevention in England: 5-year cross-sector strategy 

[Internet]. 2023 Sep [cited 2024 Jul 17]. Available from: 

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/suicide-prevention-strategy-for-england-2023-to-

2028/suicide-prevention-in-england-5-year-cross-sector-strategy 

6. Tackling gambling related harm: A whole council approach | Local Government Association 

[Internet]. [cited 2024 Jun 19]. Available from: https://www.local.gov.uk/publications/tackling-

gambling-related-harm-whole-council-approach 

7. Johnstone P, Regan M. Gambling harm is everybody’s business: A public health approach and call 

to action. Public Health. 2020 Jul;184:63–6.  

8. Dymond S, Dighton G, Wood K. The United Kingdom Armed Forces Veterans’ Health and 

Gambling Study [Internet]. 2021 [cited 2024 Jul 3]. Available from: https://s31949.pcdn.co/wp-

content/uploads/20210906-SwanseaUni-Gambling2-Report-v8-FINAL.pdf 

9. Sharman S, Dreyer J, Clark L, Bowden-Jones H. Down and Out in London: Addictive Behaviors in 

Homelessness. J Behav Addict. 2016 Jun 27;5(2):318–24.  

10. Sharman S, Dreyer J, Aitken M, Clark L, Bowden-Jones H. Rates of Problematic Gambling in a 

British Homeless Sample: A Preliminary Study. J Gambl Stud. 2015 Jun 23;31(2):525–32.  

  

55



This page is intentionally left blank



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
LICENSING COMMITTEE – WEDNESDAY 18 SEPTEMBER 
2024 
 
 
 

Title of Report 
 

REVIEW OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE 
LICENSING POLICY EMISSIONS STANDARDS 
 

Presented by Tonya Cooper 
Licensing Enforcement Officer 

Background Papers Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Licensing 
Policy 
 
Agenda for Licensing 
Committee on Wednesday, 
19th February, 2020,   
 
https://www.atmos-
 clear.com/ 
 

Public Report: YES 
 

Financial Implications Any policy changes will be implemented within existing 
budgeted resources. 
 

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: Yes 
 

Legal Implications Legal Services have reviewed the report. 

Signed off by the Monitoring Officer: Yes 
 

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications 
 

The workload associated with the review of the policy shall be 
undertaken within existing resources. 
 

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service: Yes 
 

Purpose of Report To consider a change to the implementation of Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle Emissions Policy  
 

Recommendations THAT LICENSING COMMITTEE DELAYS THE 
IMPLEMENTATION OF THE COUNCIL’S HACKNEY 
CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING POLICY 
EURO EMISSIONS STANDARD BY TWELVE MONTHS TO 
1 JANUARY 2026. 
 

 
1.0 Background 
 
1.1 The current Hackney Carriage and Private Hire licensing policy was approved at 

Licensing Committee in November 2022 and commenced in January 2023. 
 
1.2 The current emission standards within the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 

licensing policy states the following: 
 

57

Agenda Item 6.

https://www.nwleics.gov.uk/files/documents/hackney_carriage_and_private_hire_licensing_policy1/NWLDC%20-%20Hackney%20Carriage%20and%20Private%20Hire%20Licensing%20Policy%20-%20FINAL.pdf
https://www.nwleics.gov.uk/files/documents/hackney_carriage_and_private_hire_licensing_policy1/NWLDC%20-%20Hackney%20Carriage%20and%20Private%20Hire%20Licensing%20Policy%20-%20FINAL.pdf
https://www.nwleics.gov.uk/files/documents/hackney_carriage_and_private_hire_licensing_policy1/NWLDC%20-%20Hackney%20Carriage%20and%20Private%20Hire%20Licensing%20Policy%20-%20FINAL.pdf
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=128&MId=2055&Ver=4
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=128&MId=2055&Ver=4
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=128&MId=2055&Ver=4
https://www.atmos-clear.com/
https://www.atmos-clear.com/


 

“It is important that emissions from taxis are reduced as far as possible and a 
reduction will be made to the licensing fee for licensed vehicles that are fuelled by 
Electricity (Ultra-low emission vehicle).  

 
The reduction will be 15% off the current fee to actively encourage the use of these 
vehicles for hackney carriage or private hire.  
 

All hackney carriage and private hire vehicles must be fitted with at least a Euro 5 
compliant engine or equivalent using retrofit technology (registered since September 
2009). Euro 4 compliant engines or older without retrofit technology will not be 
permitted.  
 
From 1 January 2025, all hackney carriage and private hire vehicles must be fitted 
with at least a Euro 6 compliant engine or equivalent using retrofit technology 
(registered since September 2014). Euro 5 compliant engines or older will not be 
permitted. Any vehicle with a Euro 5 compliant engine or older will not be licensed at 
the time of renewal. 

 
 Applicants will be required to prove that the engine is suitable. Any vehicle with an 
 engine older than the required euro emissions standard will not be licensed at the 
 time.” 
 
1.3 At a meeting of the Licensing Committee in February 2020, Members agreed to bring 

forward the implementation date for the policy requiring all vehicles to be fitted with at 
least a Euro 6 compliant engine from 1 January 2026 to 1 January 2025.  The trade 
was consulted at the time with ten organisations being  supportive and eight 
being against.  A link to the 2020 Licensing committee report can be  found at 
Agenda for Licensing Committee on Wednesday, 19th February, 2020,    

 
2.0 Rationale / Reason for Delay 
 
2.1 A representation from the taxi and private hire trade has been received requesting a 

delay  to the implementation of the Council’s Euro emissions standards for licensed 
vehicles from  1 January 2025.   

 
2.2 The rationale is summarised as: 

 The taxi trade was hit hard by the Covid pandemic and is still rec
[...]


October 25 8 

November 25 0 

December 25 1 

TOTAL 42 

 
5.3 Current legislation for the licensing of taxi and private hire vehicles (PHVs) is 
 inadequate and outdated. The licensing framework has not kept pace with 
 developments in technology and the need to ensure passengers are protected.
 ‘Out of area’ drivers operating within other licensing authority areas (cross-border 
 activity) has significantly increased in recent years, a result of the Deregulation Act. 
 

The Deregulation Act has created a trend with licence holders effectively “licence 
shopping” where they will become licensed with authorities that often offer lesser 
standards and lower fees. Therefore, there is a risk that licence holders could 
become licensed by another licensing authority and continue to operate within North 
West Leicestershire district. Should this happen, NWLDC Licensing Officers would 
have no control over vehicles and drivers operating within the NWL district area. 
 
 
 

61

https://www.atmos-clear.com/


 

6.0 Recommendation 
 
6.1 To delay implementation of the Councils Hackney  Carriage and Private Hire 

Licensing Policy Euro emissions 6 standard by 12 months  to 1 January 2026. 
 
 

Policies and other considerations, as appropriate 

Council Priorities: 
 

- Planning and regeneration. Economic 
growth and the physical development of the 
district. 

- Communities and housing. Looking after 
our tenants and keeping our communities 
safe. 

- Clean, green and zero carbon. Looking after 
the environment we live in. 

- A well-run council. 

 

Policy Considerations: 
 

Detailed within the body of the report 

Safeguarding: 
 

No negative impact. 

Equalities/Diversity: 
 

No negative impact. 

Customer Impact: 
 

Applicants and licence holders may be impacted by 
policy changes. 
 

Economic and Social Impact:  
 

No negative impact. 

Environment and Climate Change: 
 

Potential delay to reduced emission standards 

Consultation/Community 
Engagement: 
 

Head of Community Services, Environmental 
Health Team Manager. 

Risks: 
 

-    Loss of licensed drivers and vehicles within 
the district. 
 

- Vehicles become licensed with a different 
authority.  
 

- Licensed drivers who have already replaced 
vehicles prior to any decision being made 
may be aggrieved by any decision made. 
 

Officer Contact 
 

Andrew Cooper 
Licensing Team Leader 
andy.cooper@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 
01530 454844 
 
Lee Mansfield 
Environmental Health Team Manager 
lee.mansfield@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 
01530 454610 

 

62

mailto:andy.cooper@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:lee.mansfield@nwleicestershire.gov.uk

	Agenda
	3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4. Licensing Act 2003 and Gambling Act 2005 Delegations
	Enc. 1 for Licensing Act 2003 and Gambling Act 2005 Delegations
	Enc. 2 for Licensing Act 2003 and Gambling Act 2005 Delegations

	5. Review of Gambling Act Statement of Licensing Policy
	Enc. 1 for Review of Gambling Act Statement of Licensing Policy

	6. Review of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy Emissions Standards



Minutes of the meeting


2 
 

Chair’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the LICENSING COMMITTEE held in the Abbey Room, Stenson 
House, London Road, Coalville, LE67 3FN on WEDNESDAY, 18 SEPTEMBER 2024  
 
Present:  Councillor N Smith (Chair) 
 
Councillors J G Simmons, M Ball, M Burke, M French, R Johnson, P Lees, J Legrys, G Rogers, 
J Windram, A Wilson, C Beck and P Moult  
 
Officers:  Mr L Mansfield, Mr A Cooper, Ms T Cooper, Ms M Lee and Mrs R Wallace 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors A Barker and M French. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
Prior to the start of business, the Chair announced that it was the last meeting for the 
Environmental Health Team Manager, as he was leaving the authority. 
Members thanked him for his support over the many years of service. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 15 September 2023. 
 
It was moved by Councillor J Simmons, seconded by Councillor A Wilson and  
  
RESOLVED THAT:  
  
The minutes of the meeting held on the 15 September 2023 be approved as an accurate 
record of proceedings.  
 

4. LICENSING ACT 2003 AND GAMBLING ACT 2005 DELEGATIONS 
 
The Environmental Health Team Manager presented the report to Members. 
 
During discussions it was suggested that the vote on the delegations in relation to the 
Licensing Act 2003 and Gambling Act 2005, as detailed in appendices A and B be taken 
individually.  Following legal advice, the Chair agreed. 
 
The recommendation to approve the delegations at appendix A was moved by Councillor 
J Legrys and seconded by Councillor R Johnson. 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The delegations to the Licensing Sub Committee and officers as set out in appendix A be 
approved. 
 
The recommendation to approve the delegations at appendix B was moved by Councillor 
J Simmons and seconded by Councillor P Moult. 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The delegations to the Licensing Sub Committee and officers as set out in appendix B be 
approved. 
 



3 
 

Chair’s initials 

5. REVIEW OF GAMBLING ACT STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY 
 
Prior to discussion, it was brought to attention by a Councillor that the Association of 
British Bookmakers had been changed to the British Gaming Council.  This was 
acknowledged by the Licensing Team Leader who confirmed that it did not affect the 
report. 
 
The Licensing Team Leader presented the report to Members. 
 
In response to a question, the Licensing Team Leader explained that the purpose of the 
interactive Map at appendix C was to provide a map referring to the frequency of gambling 
severity in each Local Authority.  It was noted that the summarised information could be 
found at appendix C. 
 
A further question was asked in relation to how gambling problems were being dealt with 
locally.  It was noted that the Leicestershire County Council Public Health Service planned 
to tackle gambling harms, plus the district had made improvements with ID checks, risk 
assessments, safeguarding, as well as implementing the reduction of gambling stakes. 
 
A discussion was had on illegal gambling and officers were asked if information in this 
area was available, a particular concern was the impact on vulnerable people.  The 
Licensing Team Leader reported that generally this was dealt with by the Gambling 
Commission.  It was noted that there was no information currently available on this matter, 
but it was something officers intended to investigate further. 
 
The subject of Exchange Traded Fund (ETF) and stock trading was raised by a Member, 
expressing the gamification of websites which attracted people with gambling addictions.  
Officers were asked if anything was being done by the Gambling Commission, Financial 
Services Authority or the Council to address this.  The Licensing Team Leader explained 
that this was not under the licensing remit but would be happy to supply appropriate links 
and support in contacting the relevant associations about it.  There was further discussion 
on the matter and how the industry was regulation.  Members shared concerns on this 
and online gambling in general. 
 
It was moved by Councillor J Legrys, seconded by Councillor P Moult and 
 
RECOMMENDED THAT: 
 
1) Council approves the proposed statement of licensing policy as attached at appendix 

1 at its meeting on 5 November 2024. 
 

2) Council continue with the delegation to the Head of Community Services in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for the updating of the Local Area Profile.                                                                 

 

6. REVIEW OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING POLICY 
EMISSIONS STANDARDS 
 
The Environmental Health Team Manager presented the report to Members. 
 

During discussions, questions were raised regarding how emissions would be 
reduced and whether the Council could influence the government to change its 
policy on buying external licence plates.  Reference was made to the recent 
operations by Wolverhampton City Council and the money they are investing in 
external licence plates, this has led to an influx of drivers licensed by this area, 
and unfortunately smaller authorities could not compete.  The Licensing Team 



4 
 

Chair’s signature 

Leader explained it was important to find balance between supporting the trade 
and being realistic with emission standards. 
 
In addition to the Team Leader’s comments, the Environmental Health Team 
Manager contributed by adding that the committee agreed to the Vehicle 
Emissions policy and has since reduced emissions standards overall.   
 

The discussion moved towards air quality and cross border problems, and the idea of joint 
enforcement operations with other Local Authorities was introduced by a Member. At this 
point it was suggested that a recommendation be added for the Chief Executive to write to 
the Member of Parliament to offer their support with joint enforcement operations.  A 
debate ensued both for and against the proposed recommendation and it was not 
supported. However, Members did agree to the following recommendation: 
 
‘That officers prepare a briefing note and arrange a briefing with the Member of 
Parliament to discuss a way forward nationally in addressing the external licence plate 
issue and joint enforcement.’ 
 
Members continued discussions on the matter and felt that the authority could potentially 
lead on the matter nationally with the Member of Parliament Support. 
 
It was moved by Councillor J Legrys, seconded by Councillor P Lees and  
 
RESOLVED THAT:  
  
The implementation of the Council’s Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy 
Euro emissions standard be delayed by twelve months to 1 January 2026 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.40 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 7.48 pm 
 

 


